BY ALDS. PEREZ, COGGS, HAMILTON, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the friends and family of Jason Vetter, a beloved member of the Milwaukee Police Department.

WHEREAS,

## **JASON VETTER**

entered into eternal life at the age of 39 on October 2, 2017, and visitation and funeral services were held on October 8, 2017 at Schmidt & Bartelt Funeral Home in Menomonee Ave. in Menomonee Falls, WI.; and

WHEREAS, Jason Vetter was born in Milwaukee, raised in West Bend, WI., and owns a home in Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Jason Vetter loved his parents Rick "Captain" and Mary "Buscha", his identical twin Joey and Brian (Danielle), and was a proud uncle of Isabelle, Amelia, and Landon, and a loving friend of Jill Frisk and her son, Tyler, and loved and was loved by many others; and

**WHEREAS,** Jason Vetter enjoyed watching the Brewers, Packers, and Bucks and rode a Harley Street Glide; and

WHEREAS, Jason Vetter followed in his grandfather's footsteps and became a police officer where he served the common good and the people of Milwaukee with honor; and

WHEREAS, Jason Vetter began his career as a Milwaukee Police Officer in District 7, and because of his outstanding performance was later promoted to Detective in the Sensitive Crimes Division before moving to the DNA area, and was loved and respected by his colleagues and the community; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the friends, family, and colleagues of Jason Vetter, and hereby honors Jason for his dedication to his loved ones, to the Milwaukee Police Department, and the community, and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Jason Vetter.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Milele A. Coggs, Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 17, 2017.